Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Electronic Filing System. http://estta.uspto.gov

ESTTA Tracking number: ESTTA457467 Filing date:

02/20/2012

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	92054551
Party	Plaintiff Andrey Pinsky
Correspondence Address	ANDREY PINSKY PINSKY LAW 45 SHEPPARD AVE EAST SUITE 900 TORONTO, ON M2N 5W9 CANADA andrey@pinskylaw.ca
Submission	Motion to Compel Discovery
Filer's Name	Andrey Pinsky
Filer's e-mail	andrey@pinskylaw.ca
Signature	/Andrey Pinsky/
Date	02/20/2012
Attachments	(Petitioner's Motion to Compell Discovery PART 1).pdf (81 pages)(3400388 bytes)

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

In the matter of mark Registration No. 3981394 For the mark: KONCEPT Date of First Use: June 12, 2010 Date of Registration: June 21, 2011

ANDREY PINSKY,

Petitioner,

v.

Cancellation No. 92054551

DOUGLAS BURDA

Registrant.

Petitioner, Andrey Pinsky, files his motion to Compel Registrant to Comply with Discovery Requests and his motion to Remove Interlocutory Attorney Elizabeth A. Dunn. Petitioner's motion is divided in to three PDF files due to a number of exhibits submitted with these motions. The first PDF file has pages 1 through 80. The second PDF file has pages 81 through 160. The third PDF file has pages 161 through 212. Page numbers are marked in the top right corner of each page.

February 20, 2012

Respectfully submitted

andrey pinsky

Andrey Pinsky Pinsky Law Suite 900 45 Sheppard Avenue East Toronto, Ontario, M2N 5X7 CANADA Phone: (416) 221-2600 Fax: (416) 221-2640 andrey@pinskylaw.ca

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

In the matter of mark Registration No. 3981394For the mark:KONCEPTDate of First Use:June 12, 2010Date of Registration:June 21, 2011

ANDREY PINSKY,

Petitioner,

v.

Cancellation No. 92054551

DOUGLAS BURDA

Registrant.

PETITIONER 'S MOTION TO COMPEL REGISTRANT TO COMPLY WITH DISCOVERY REQUESTS

AND

PETITIONER'S MOTION TO REMOVE INTERLOCUTORY ATTORNEY ELIZABETH A. DUNN

I. BACKGROUND

1. Registrant in this cancellation proceeding is Mr. Douglas Burda, a sole practicing lawyer called to the Nevada Bar and residing in Las Vegas. It appears that Registrant has no formal office and carries out his law practice out of his apartment using a cellular telephone as a main telephone of his office. Registrant's website www.konceptllc.com provides no formal address and only provides Registrant's cellular phone number. 2. In 2011, Registrant fraudulently registered two trademarks in his own name (Exhibit

1, paragraphs 11 - 14). The trademarks were KONCEPT and PANDA. Both trademarks were in use by other entities long before the dates of first use Registrant declared in his trademark applications (Exhibit 1, paragraphs 11 - 14). Cancellation of the registration for the trademark KONCEPT is subject of this proceeding. Exhibit 1 at paragraphs 11 - 14 provides sworn evidence of prior use of the trademark PANDA by the law firm Panda Law. Panda Law used trademark PANDA at least seven months prior to the date of first use Registrant declared in his trademark application for the trademark PANDA.

- 3. From commencement of this cancellation proceeding, Registrant employed questionable conduct to evade service of Petitioner's Petition to Cancel. Exhibit 2 provides copy of email communications that took place between Petitioner and Registrant immediately before service of Petitioner's Petition to Cancel.
- 4. Petitioner realized that Registrant intended to employ his questionable conduct as main defence in this proceeding and on November 1, 2011, requested Trademark Trial and Appeal Board (TTAB) interlocutory attorney Elizabeth A. Dunn's participation in Discovery Conference. Registrant on a number of occasions falsely alleged in his submissions to the TTAB that he never received a copy of the email sent to him by Petitioner with a copy of the request for interlocutory attorney Dunn's participation. Exhibit 3 provides copy of email communications that took place between Petitioner and Registrant after Registrant received that email and is a proof that Registrant's submissions to the TTAB were and are false.

- 5. Information about Registrant's questionable conduct was conveyed to interlocutory attorney Dunn during the Discovery Conference. Petitioner advised interlocutory attorney Dunn that his initial attempt to serve Registrant with the Petition to Cancel was met with Registrant's extreme resistance (Exhibit 2). The USPTO file for the trademark KONCEPT listed Registrant's address as a PO Box and provided a Gmail email address. Registrant's website provided no physical address of his law office and his law firm's fax number.
- 6. Petitioner also advised interlocutory attorney Dunn that because FedEx does not deliver to PO Box addresses, Petitioner could not serve Petition to Cancel on Registrant. When Petitioner requested Registrant to provide physical address of his law office, Registrant instead of providing the information requested, repeatedly demanded that Petitioner call to Registrant to negotiate. (Exhibit 2)
- 7. Petitioner further advised interlocutory attorney Dunn that Registrant provided physical address of his law office only when Petitioner informed Registrant that Petitioner would be seeking assistance of the Nevada Bar to obtain the location of Registrant's law office and to serve him with the Petition to Cancel. (Exhibit 2)
- 8. Petitioner also advised interlocutory attorney Dunn that Petitioner on September 23, 2011, via email requested Registrant to consent to service of the Petition to Cancel via email. Petitioner request received no reply from Registrant. Registrant provided preposterous consent to service via email on September 28, 2011, five days after Petitioner requested it and two days after Petition to Cancel was delivered to Registrant via FedEx on September 26, 2011 (Exhibit 2).

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.